The following unaudited pro forma condensed balance sheet as of March 31, 2021 under the no
redemptions scenario and maximum redemptions scenario and the unaudited pro forma condensed combined
statement of operation for the three months ended March 31, 2021 and the year ended December 31, 2020 are
based on the historical financial statements of CF III and AEye. The unaudited pro forma adjustments are based
on information currently available, and assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited pro forma
adjustments are described in the accompanying notes. If the actual facts are different than these assumptions,
then the amounts and shares outstanding in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information
that follows will be different and those changes could be material.

92

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2021
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

   Assuming No
Redemptions  Assuming Maximum

Redemptions

  AEye
(Historical)

CF III
(Historical)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Combined

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 13,209 $ 31 $ 230,000   A $ 416,496 $ (213,596)  J $ 202,900

   (22,611)  C
   (28,400)  D
   225,000   E
   (733)  B

Accounts receivable   361   361   361

Inventories, net   2,890   —   2,890   2,890
Prepaid and other current

assets   1,065  481  —   1,546   1,546

Total current assets   17,525  512  403,256   421,293  (213,596)   207,697

Cash held in trust account   230,000  (230,000)  A  —   —

Property and equipment, net   4,741   4,741   4,741

Other noncurrent assets   5,250  255  (3,068)  C  2,437   2,437

Total assets  $ 27,516 $ 230,767 $ 170,188   $ 428,471 $ (213,596)   $ 214,875

LIABILITIES AND

STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable   4,301  10   4,311   4,311
Accrued expenses and other

current liabilities   4,244  333  (292)  C  4,285   4,285

Deferred revenue   779   779   779

Convertible notes   37,391   (37,390)  L  1   1
Borrowings – net of

issuance costs, current
portion   3,375  733  (2,270)  K  1,105   1,105

   (733)  B
Franchise tax payable   50   50   50

Income tax payable   —   —   —

Total current liabilities   50,090  1,126  (40,685)   10,531  —   10,531

Deferred rent, noncurrent   3,482  —   3,482   3,482
Borrowings – net of issuance,

noncurrent   1,983  —  (214)  O  1,769   1,769

Warrant liability   11,045  (10,810)  P  235   235

Total liabilities  $ 55,555 $ 12,171 $ (51,709)   $ 16,017 $ —   $ 16,017

93

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
BALANCE SHEET — (Continued)

AS OF MARCH 31, 2021
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

   Assuming No
Redemptions  Assuming Maximum

Redemptions

  AEye
(Historical)  CF III

(Historical)  Pro Forma
Adjustments   Pro Forma

Combined
Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Pro Forma
Combined

COMMITMENTS AND
CONTINGENCIES

Common Stock subject to
redemption   213,596   (213,596)  F  —   —

STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY (DEFICIT):

Preferred stock   62,639   —   (62,639)  G  —   —

Common stock   —   —   —   —
Class A common stock   —   —   2   E  (7)   (2)  J  (9)

   2   F

   (12)  H

   —   L

   1   M

   —   N

Class B common stock   1   (1)  M  —   —

Additional paid-in capital   7,615   7,546   (25,679)  C  538,663   (213,594)  J  325,069

   224,998   E

   213,594   F

   62,639   G

   12   H

   (2,547)  I

   38,034   L

   —   N

   214   O

   10,810   P

   1,427   Q

Accumulated deficit   (98,293)   (2,547)   2,547   I  (126,202)   (126,202)

   (644)  L

   292   C

   2,270   K

   (1,427)  Q

   (28,400)  D
Total stockholders’ equity

(deficit)   (28,039)   5,000   435,493   412,454   (213,596)   198,858
Total liabilities and

stockholders’ equity
(deficit)  $ 27,516   $ 230,767   $ 170,188   $ 428,471   $ (213,596)   $ 214,875

94

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2021

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

   Assuming No Redemptions  Assuming Maximum
Redemptions

For the
Three Months

Ended
March 31,

2021
Pro Forma

Adjustments

For the
Three Months

Ended
March 31,

2021  Additional
Pro Forma

Adjustments

For the
Three Months

Ended
March 31,

2021

  AEye
(Historical)  CF III

(Historical)  Pro Forma
Combined  Pro Forma

Combined

REVENUE:
Prototype sales and

support  $ 233   $ 233   $ 233

Development contracts   96   96   96

Total revenues   329   329   —  329

Cost of goods sold   617   617   617

Gross profit   (288)   (288)   (288)
OPERATING

EXPENSES:
Research and

development   5,836   5,836   5,836

Sales and marketing   1,587   1,587   1,587
General and

administrative   3,010   684   1,427   LL   4,410   4,410

   (419)  NN
   (292)  MM

Total operating
expenses   10,433   684   716   11,833   —  11,833

LOSS FROM

OPERATIONS   (10,721)   (684)   (716)   (12,121)   —  (12,121)

OTHER INCOME

(EXPENSE):
Change in fair value of

embedded
derivatives and
warrants   (103)   1,017   (103)  HH   22   22

   (995)  KK

Interest income   3   3   3
Interest income on

investment held
in Trust Account   6   (6)  GG   —   —

Interest expense   (688)   556   JJ   (126)   (126)

   6   II
Total other income

(expense), net   (788)   1,023   (336)   (101)   —  (101)

NET INCOME (LOSS)  $ (11,509)  $ 339   $ (1,052)   $ (12,222)  $ — $ (12,222)

PER SHARE DATA
Net loss per share (basic

and diluted)  $ (1.06)
Weighted average shares

outstanding (basic
and diluted)   10,858,272

Net loss per share (basic
and diluted), Class A –
 Public shares   $ —   $ (0.06)   $ (0.07)

Weighted average shares of
Class A – Public shares   23,000,000   203,973,323   182,613,739

Net loss per share (basic
and diluted), Class A –
 Private placement   $ (0.05)

Weighted average shares of
Class A – Private
placement   500,000

Net loss per share (basic
and diluted), Class B –

   $ (0.05)

 Common Stock
Weighted average shares of

Class B –
 Common stock   5,750,000

95

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

   Assuming No Redemptions  Assuming Maximum
Redemptions

  For the Year Ended
December 31, 2020

Pro Forma
Adjustments

For the Year
ended

December 31,
2020  Additional

Pro Forma
Adjustments

For the Year
ended

December 31,
2020

  AEye
(Historical)  CF III

(Historical)  Pro Forma
Combined  Pro Forma

Combined

REVENUE:
Prototype sales and

support  $ 365   $ 365   $ 365

Development contracts   1,214   1,214   1,214

Total revenues  $ 1,579   $ 1,579   $ — $ 1,579

Cost of goods sold   808   808   808

Gross profit   771   771   771

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Research and

development   17,130   17,130   17,130

Sales and marketing   3,408   3,408   3,408
General and

administrative   6,715   154   1,903   FF  8,772   8,772
Total operating

expenses  $ 27,253   $ 154   $ 1,903   $ 29,310   $ — $ 29,310

LOSS FROM

OPERATIONS   (26,482)   (154)   (1,903)   (28,539)   —  (28,539)

OTHER INCOME

(EXPENSE):
Change in fair value of

embedded derivatives
and warrants   1,410   (2,730)   (1,410)  BB  (58)   (58)

   2,672   EE

Interest income   23   23   23
Interest income on

investment held in
Trust Account   1   (1)  AA  —   —

Interest expense   (1,502)   1,185   DD  (301)   (301)

   16   CC
Total other income

(expense), net   (69)   (2,729)   2,462   (336)   —  (336)

NET LOSS  $ (26,551)  $ (2,883)  $ 559   $ (28,875)  $ — $ (28,875)

PER SHARE DATA
Net loss per share (basic

and diluted)  $ (2.36)
Weighted average shares

outstanding (basic and
diluted)   11,247,251

Net loss per share (basic
and diluted), Class A –
Public shares   $ —   $ (0.17)   $ (0.19)

Weighted average shares of
Class A – Public shares   23,000,000   173,614,708   152,288,934

Net loss per share (basic
and diluted), Class A –
Private placement   $ (0.52)

Weighted average shares of
Class A – Private
placement   500,000